CASE NUMBER: 052012CF035337AXXX
CITATION NUMBER: 1627-GTH

CASENUMBER  05212CF035337BXXX

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE

EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA, WITNESSES '
BREVARD COUNTY

THE STATE OF FLORIDA

VS.

BRANDON LEE BRADLEY, ALSO KNOWN AS BRANDON LEE BRANTLEY
(COUNTS 1, 3, 5 and 6)

ANDRIA MICHELLE KERCHNER
(COUNTS 2, 3 AND 4)

INDICTMENT FOR:

COUNT 1 FIRST DEGREE PREMEDITATED MURDER OF A LAW ENFORCEMENT
OFFICER WITH FIREARM (CF) 782 04(1)(s)

COUNT 2: FIRST DEGREE FELONY MURDER OF A LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER (CF)
782.04(1)(2)2 -'

COUNT 3 ROBBERY (F2) 812.13(2)(c)

COUNT 4 BURGLARY OF A DWELLING (F2) 810 02(3)

COUNT 5: FLEEING OR ATTEMPTING TO ELUDE - HIGH SPEED OR WANTON DISREGARD
(F2) 316 1935(3)(a)

COUNT 6. RESISTING AN OFFICER WITH VIOLENCE (F3) 843.01

Found Spring Term, A.D. 2012

Fdreperson of the Grand Jury

Presented in Open Court and Filed this 3% day of

APR i ,2012,at ¢ 42 £ m
Mitch Needelman, Clerk
B:/P l\fu;\.rﬁwr;) D.C. _
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IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

In The Circuit Court Of The Eighteenth Judicial Circuit of the State of Florida for Brevard
County, at the Spring Term thereof, in the year of our Lord, two thousand and twelve, the Grand Jurors
of the State of Florida, inquiring in and for the body of the County of Brevard, upon their oaths do

charge that:

COUNT 1 IN THE COUNTY OF BREVARD, STATE OF FLORIDA, on March 6, 2012, BRANDON LEE
BRADLEY, ALSO KNOWN AS BRANDON LEE BRANTLEY, did unlawfully kill a human being,
DEPUTY BARBARA PILL, A LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER ENGAGED IN THE LAWFUL
PERFORMANCE OF A LEGAL DUTY, by SHOOTING DEPUTY BARBARA PILL WITH A FIREARM,
and said killmg was perpetrated by BRANDON LEE BRADLEY, ALSO KNOWN AS BRANDON LEE
BRANTLEY, from a premeditated design to effect the death of DEPUTY BARBARA PILL, and during the
commission of said offense, BRANDON LEE BRADLEY, ALSO KNOWN AS BRANDON LEE
BRANTLEY, actually possessed a firearm as defined in Section 790 001, Flonda Statutes, and further, during
the commission of said felony, BRANDON LEE BRADLEY, ALSO KNOWN AS BRANDON LEE
BRANTLEY, discharged said firearm, and as the result of the discharge, did mflict death upon any person,
contrary to Sections 782.04(1)a), 775.087(2Xa)1, 775 087(2Xa)2, 775 087(2)(a)3, 775 0823(1), 782.065,

777 011, Florida Statutes,

COUNT 2 IN THE COUNTY OF BREVARD, STATE OF FLORIDA, on March 6, 2012, ANDRIA
MICHFLLE KERCHNER did unlawfully kill a human being, DEPUTY BARBARA PILL, A LAW
cNFORCEMENT OFFICER ENGAGED IN THE LAWFUL PERFORMANCE OF A LEGAL DUTY, by
SHOOTING DEPUTY BARBARA PILL, and said killing was committed by BRANDON LEE BRADLEY,
ALSO KNOWN AS BRANDON LEE BRANTLEY, WHILE HE AND ANDRIA MICHELLE KERCHNER
were engaged in the perpetration of;, or in the attempt to perpetrate, a ROBBERY, by taking money or other
property, valued at $300 00 or more, from the person or custody of another, ANDREW JORDAN,
MOHAMMAD MALIK, with the intent to permanently or temporanly deprive said person of said property, and
in the course of the taking did use force, violence, assault, or putting in fear, contrary to Sections 812,13(1),
812.13(2)(c), 782.04(1)(a)2, 775 0823(1), 782.065, 777 011 Florida Statutes,

COUNT 3: IN THE COUNTY OF BREVARD, STATE OF FLORIDA, on March 6, 2012, BRANDON LEE
BRADLEY, ALSO KNOWN AS BRANDON LEE BRANTLEY, ANDRIA MICHELLE KERCHNER, did
take money or other property, valued at $300 00 or more, from the person or custody of another, ANDREW
JORDAN, MOHAMMAD MALIK with the intent to permanently or temporanly deprive said person of said
property, and in the course of the taking did use force, violence, assault, or putting in fear, contrary to Sections
812 13(1) and 812 13(2)c), 777.011, Florida Statutes,

COUNT 4 IN THE COUNTY OF BREVARD, STATE OF FLORIDA, on March 6, 2012, ANDRIA
MICHELLE KERCHNER, did enter a dwelhing, located at 4075 JANEWOOD LANE, MELBOURNE, the
property of GERARD WEBER, as owner or custodian, with the mntent to commut an offense therein, contrary to
Sections 810.02(1)(b), 810.02(3), 810.07, Florida Statutes,



COUNT 5 IN THE COUNTY OF BREVARD, STATE OF FLORIDA, on March 6, 2012, BRANDON LEE
BRADLEY, ALSO KNOWN AS BRANDON LEE BRANTLEY, did willfuily flee or attempt to elude a law
enforcement officer 1n an authornized law enforcement patrol vehicle, with agency msignia and other
Junsdictional markings promnently displayed on the vehicle, with siren and lights activated, and during the
course of the fleeing or attempted eluding did drrve at high speed, or 1n any manner which demonstrated a
wanton disregard for the safety of persons or property, contrary to section 316 1935(3)a), Flonda Statutes,

COUNT 6 IN THE COUNTY OF BREVARD, STATE OF FLORIDA, on March 6, 2012, BRANDON LEE
BRADLEY, ALSO KNOWN AS BRANDON LEE BRANTLEY, did knowingly and willfully resist,
obstruct, or oppose an officer, or officers, DEPUTY BARBARA PILL, of the BREVARD COUNTY
SHERIFF'S OFFICE, 1n the execution of legal process or the lawful execution of a legal duty, by offering or
doing violence to the person of said officer or officers, contrary to Section 843 01, Flonda Statutes,

and agamst the peace and dignity of the State of Flonda ____

(hstren__

Forepersor of the Grand Jury

I, Michael R Hunt, hereby certify that I have, as authorized and required by law, advised the Grand Jury
returning the foregomng indictient

Michael R Hunt, Designated Assistant State
Attorney for the Eighteenth Judicial Circuut
of Flonida, Prosecuting for the State,

Florida Bar Number 0274429



